

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
and CINDY BERRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees.

Court of Appeals No. 372995

Michigan Court of Claims
Case No. 24-000165-MZ
Hon. Sima G. Patel

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SECURE FAMILIES INITIATIVE AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6803
pmayor@aclumich.org

Danielle Lang
Alexandra Copper
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-736-2200
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.com
acopper@campaignlegalcenter.com

Corey Stoughton
Alexandra G. Butler
Andrew L. Azorsky
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/17/2025 11:06:55 AM

Tel: 212-390-9000
cstoughton@selendygay.com
abutler@selendygay.com
aazorsky@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/17/2025 11:06:55 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Court Should Not Disenfranchise the Family Members of Michiganders Living and Serving Their Country Overseas.....3

II. The Michigan Constitution Unambiguously Grants the Michigan Legislature Authority to Define Residency to Include the Challenged Voters.6

III. Even if the Challenged Rule Were Inconsistent with the Michigan Constitution, Which It Is Not, the Six-Month Residency Requirement Would Be Unenforceable Under the United States Constitution and the Court Cannot Override the Judgment of the Legislature by Rewriting the Provision to Make It Enforceable.12

CONCLUSION.....18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426, 403 Mich 631; 272 NW2d 495 (1978)..... 8

Burns v Forston, 410 US 686; 93 S Ct 1209; 35 L Ed 2d 633 (1973)..... 13, 14

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018) 16

DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp, 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000)..... 16

Dunn v Blumstein, 405 US 330; 92 S Ct 995; 31 L Ed 2d 274 (1972) 12

Marston v Lewis, 410 US 679; 93 S Ct 1211; 35 L Ed 2d 627 (1973)..... 12, 13, 14

Mich United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State, 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001)..... 8

Mothering Justice v Attorney General, ___ NW3d ___ (Mich, 2024) (Docket No. 165325) 16

People v Lewis, 503 Mich 162; 926 NW2d 796 (2018) 10

Regents of Univ of Michigan v State, 395 Mich 52; 235 NW2d 1 (1975) 8

Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp, 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002) 15

Statutes

MCL § 168.759a 3, 7, 15

MCL 168.497 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 1 7

Const 1963, art 2, § 4 15

Other Authorities

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 8, 9, 11

Federal Voting Assistance Program, *2020 Overseas Citizen Population Analysis Report* (September 2021)..... 5

Federal Voting Assistance Program, *2020 Report to Congress* (July 27, 2020) 5, 6

Federal Voting Assistance Program, *A Policy Brief: Never Resided Voters* (2017) 4

Federal Voting Assistance Program, *Never Resided in the U.S.?* 3

House Legislative Analysis Section, *Overseas Absent Voters, Etc.: House Bill 4443 as Enrolled* (July 26, 1996) 3

Inbody, *Grand Army of the Republic or Grand Army of the Republicans?: Political Party and Ideological Preferences of American Enlisted Personnel* (August 2009) 6

McCarthy, *U.S. Military Voting Intention in 2016 and 2020*, Statista (September 1, 2020)..... 6

Michigan Bureau of Elections, *Election Officials Manual: Chapter 7: Military and Overseas Voters, Federal Voter Registration and Absent Voting Programs* (July 2024) 4

Parker, Cilluffo, & Stepler, *6 Facts About the U.S. Military and Its Changing Demographics*, Pew Research Center (April 13, 2017)..... 6

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St. Paul: Thompson/West, 2012)..... 7, 10
